
Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

October 26th, 2021 
Delegated Log 

 
 
Cooperative Extension 
12520 Ulmerton Road 
Magnolia Room 
Largo, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 21-1097D 

 
Lease Agreement with 7150 Building, LLC for a site to conduct COVID-
19 testing, vaccination, and monoclonal anti-body therapy. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$239,116.44 

 
09/06/2021 

 
 2. 

 
 21-1010D 

 
Sixth Amendment to Lease Agreement with Mikros Systems LLC. to 
extend the term for an additional year at the Young-Rainey Star 
Center. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
Annual Rental Rate Revenue 

 
$30,475.71 

 
09/02/2021 

 
 3.  

 
 21-1039D 

 
Application to request the State of Florida release a portion of a 
Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
N/A 

 
09/01/2021 

 
 4. 

 
 21-1006D 

 
Grant application with the Banfield Foundation for the purchase of 
Veterinary Medical Equipment to replace nonfunctioning, outdated 
surgical equipment. 

 
Animal Services 

 
Requested Grant Funds 

 
$15,000.00 

 
09/01/2021 

 
 5. 

 
 21-1165D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for participation in 
the negotiation process to retain the Tampa Bay Rays Major League 
Baseball Team. 

 
Convention & Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$42,250.00 

 
09/24/2021 

 



Period Ending 
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 6.  21-762D Payment request for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area non-
residential site improvement & demolition grant applicant. 

County Administrator $20,000.00 09/09/2021 

 7.  21-1076D Payment request for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area non-
residential site improvement and demolition grant applicant. 

County Administrator $20,000.00 09/09/2021 

 8.   21-1175D Payment request for the Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement & Demolition Grant program applicant. 

County Administrator $19,645.00 09/24/2021 

 9.  21-1178D Payment request for the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Residential Improvement & Demolition Grant program 
applicant.  

County Administrator $10,000.00 09/27/2021 

 10.  21-1096D Release of a cash bond to Whitewater Pools and Spas Inc. The bond 
was held as completion surety for temporary use of the 
Right-of-way at 1992 Dodge Circle. 

Development Review 
Services 

N/A 09/07/2021 

 11.  21-1062D Release of a cash bond held as completion surety for Two Lions 
Brewery, located at 1022 Georgia Avenue in Palm Harbor. 

Development Review 
Services 

N/A 09/04/2021 

 12.  21-1016D Agreement for Unattended Vending Services with Compass Group USA, 
Inc. to install and operate a cashier-less, micromarket break room 
concept, selling pre-packaged beverages, snacks, and/or fresh foods. 

Economic Development Canteen will supply an internet or wireless 
connection and reimbursement to Canteen in the 
sum of $50 per month shall be paid from STAR 

Center’s operating funds. 

09/27/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 13. 

 
 21-1203D 

 
Amended Application to the U.S. Economic Development Administration 
for an additional grant amount of $3.8 million to fund a portion of the 
design, construction, and equipping of an approximate 45,000-square-
foot purpose built, state-of-the-art facility to house the Tampa Bay 
Innovation Center incubator. 

 
Economic Development 

 
The total U.S. Economic Development Administrator 

Grant Project cost is $15,874,343.00.  If the EDA 
approves the County’s request, the County’s share of 

cost of the project would be reduced to 29%.  
 
The amount exceeds County Administrator approval 

authority. Therefore, this application 
will be brought to the Board of County 

Commissioners for ratification after the initial 
submission of the amended application. 

 

 
 09/24/2021 

 
 14. 

 
 21-927D 

 
Grant Agreement No. T0162 for Emergency Management funds the 
Hazardous Materials Planning and Prevention Program related to the 
Emergency Planning and Right to Know Act. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
$6,048.41 

 
08/16/2021 

 
 15. 

 
 21-1142D 

 
Housing Finance Authority Direction Letter – Innovare Affordable 
Housing Development by Volunteers of America of Florida. 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
The funding for the Innovare affordable housing 
project by Volunteers of America of Florida for 

$1,000,000.00 plus closing costs was approved by  
the Board on June 22, 2021. 

 
09/04/2021 

 
 16. 

 
 21-1041D 

 
Local Government Verification of Contribution Form for 2021 State 
Apartment Incentive Loan Financing for the Oakhurst Trace Affordable 
Housing Development Project. 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$75,000.00 

 
09/19/2021 

 
 17. 

 
 21-1106D 

 
Local Government Verification of Contribution Form for 2021 Housing 
Credit Financing Applications for the Lealman Heights Affordable 
Housing Development Project. 
 
 
 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$75,000.00 

 
09/19/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
  
18. 

 
 
 21-866D 

 
 
Emergency Solutions Grant Specific Performance Agreement with 
Homeless Emergency Project, Inc. for administration of the 
Homelessness Prevention component of the County’s Community 
Homeless Assistance Program. 
 

 
 

Housing & Community 
Development  

 
 

Not to exceed 
 

$193,268.20 

 
 

09/14/2021 

 
 19. 

 
 21-1067D 

 
Second Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use Restriction 
Agreement CD20SHNFC with Safety Harbor Neighborhood Family 
Center for Community Development Block Grant funded facility 
improvements. 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$84,305.00 

 
09/14/2021 

 
 20. 

 
 21-1018D 

Second Amendment to the Contract between the Florida Department 
of Health in Pinellas and the County to continue funding for a “Health 
in All Policies” planning position through January 2022. 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
$31,883.15 

 
09/13/2021 

 
 21. 

 
 21-1035D 

 
Termination of Land Use Restriction Agreement- Greenway Lofts 
Affordable Housing Development. 
 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
$18,100.00 

 
08/31/2021 

 
 22. 

 
 21-1129D 

 
Second Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use Restriction 
Agreement CD17PERCRHB with Pinellas Ex-Offender Re-Entry 
Coalition, Inc., for Community Development Block Grant funded facility 
improvements. 
 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
N/A 

 
09/28/2021 

 
 23. 

 
 21-1164D 

Tangible Personal Property Report for the U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration for the Expand and Enhance Pinellas Veterans Treatment 
Court. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
09/22/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

File ID 

 
 24. 

 
 21-988D 

 
Funding Agreement with Homeless Leadership Alliance of Pinellas, 
Inc. for a Diversion Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$134,000.00 

 
09/19/2021 

 
 25. 

 
 21-1044D 

 
Grant award from the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration for Technical Assistance for the Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment Program. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
Grant revenue 

 
$25,000.00 

 
County match not required 

 
09/19/2021 

 
 26. 

 
 21-828D 

 
Annual Employment Screening Affidavit for the Department of Children 
and Families’ Criminal Justice, Mental Health, and Substance Abuse 
(CJMHSA) Reinvestment Grant. 

 
Human Services 

 
The CJMHSA Grant provides $1,200,000.00 over a 
36-month period and requires 100% in-kind match, 

which is provided by the Public Defender and Ready 
for Life, Inc. 

 
09/14/2021 

 
 27. 

 
 21-1033D 

 
Grant application to the National Health Care for the Homeless Council 
for the Community Vaccine Ambassador Program Funding Opportunity. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$200,000.00 

 
Over a 12-month period 

 
08/30/2021 

 
 28. 

 
 21-979D 

 
Grant award from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 
Health Resources Services Administration for Integrated Behavioral 
Health Services supplemental funding for the Health Care for the 
Homeless program. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
Grant revenue 

 
$85,500.00 

 
County match not required 

 
09/04/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

File ID 

 
 29. 

 
 21-1166D 

 
Administrative Budget Amendment No. 1 for the Fiscal Year 2021 
(FY21) Budget for the Department of Administrative Services within the  
Risk Financing Fund. 
 

 
Management & Budget 

 
N/A 

 
09/29/2021 

 
 30. 

 
 21-995D 

 
Funding Agreement with Cross Bayou Little League, Inc. for the benefit 
of youth sports in the County. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$25,926.00 

 
 

 
09/24/2021 

 
 31. 

 
 21-982D 

 
Funding Agreement with Seminole Youth Athletic Association, Inc. for 
the benefit of youth sports in the County. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$35,185.00 

 
09/19/2021 

 
 32. 

 
 21-1040D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with Tampa Bay Water to fund professional 
services related to the Florida Friendly Landscape Program. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$167,273.00 

 
Project revenue 

 
09/09/2021 

 
 33. 

 
 21-1082D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding between Pinellas County and Rotary 
Club of Seminole Lake Charitable Foundation, Inc. for the Construction 
and Operation of a Flag Retirement Pit at War Veterans Memorial Park. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
09/09/2021 

 

 
 34. 

 
 21-878D 

 
Funding Agreement with Seminole Junior Warhawks Athletic 
Association, Inc. for the benefit of youth sports in the County. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$38,889.00 

 
09/04/2021 

 
 35. 

 
 21-1139D 

 
Cooperative Funding Prioritization Letter with the Southwest Florida 
Water Management District for Fiscal Year 2023 Capital 
Improvement Projects. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
09/22/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 7 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

File ID 

 
 36. 

 
 21-1069D 

 
Agreement with Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. for 
settlement of claims associated with the McKay Creek Water Quality 
Improvements Project. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
$40,000.00 

 
09/15/2021 

 

 
 37. 

 
 21-1061D 

 
Resilient Florida grant application for the Dunedin Causeway 
Resiliency and Adaptation Plan to receive funding from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection. 

 
Public Works  

 
Requested grant funds  

 
$750,000.00 

 
Over a three-year period 

 
County match not required 

 
09/03/2021 

 
 38. 

 
 21-1047D 

 
Grant application for the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection Resilient Florida Grant Program for Philippe Park Living 
Shoreline Oyster Reef Wave Attenuation Project. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$130,000.00 

 
For Fiscal Years 2022 – 2026 

 

 
09/01/2021 

 
 39. 

 
 21-593D 

 
Interlocal agreement between the County, Tampa Bay Estuary 
Program, and other local agencies for funding in support of 
implementation of the Comprehensive Conservation and 
Management Plan for Tampa Bay. 

 
Public Works 

 
$352,426.00 

 
For the period of October 1, 2021 through 

September 30,2026 

 
06/10/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 8 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

File ID 

 
 40. 

 
 21-1194D 

 
Cooperative Agreement with the Federal Highway Administration for 
the Advanced Transportation and Congestion Management 
Technologies Deployment program for the Pinellas Connected 
Community Project. 

 
Public Works 

 
The total project cost exceeds County 
Administrator approval authority. Therefore, this 
agreement will be brought to the Board of 
County Commissioners for ratification after the 
initial submission of the Cooperative Agreement 
(21-1976A). 
 
Total project cost is $10,911,880.00 for design, 
build, operations, and maintenance phase 
services. Federal funding awarded is 
$4,622,880.00 (42%). County match is 
$6,289,000.00 (58%).  
 
The local match will be funded by the Ninth-Cent 
Fuel Tax and may be offset by expected FDOT 
matching funds. 
 

 

 
41. 

 
 21-1212D 

 
Transportation Alternatives set-aside program grant application for 
the Russell Avenue Multiuse Trail to receive funding from the Florida 
Department of Transportation. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested Grant Funds 

 
$300,000.00 

 
County match not required 

 
09/30/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 9 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

File ID 

 
 42. 

 
 21-1013D 

 
Interlocal Agreement for use of Global Position System (“GPS”) 
functionality on the Pinellas County Radio System between Pinellas 
County and Gulfport Police Department. 

 
Safety & Emergency 

Services 
 

 
N/A 

 
09/04/2021 

 
 43. 

 
 21-1064D 

 
Resilient Florida grant applications with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection. 

 
Utilities 

The grant amount exceeds County Administrator 
approval authority. Therefore, this application  
will be brought to the Board of County 
Commissioners for ratification after the initial 
submission of the grant application (21-1794A). 
 
Requested grant funds / County match not 
required 
 
Total grant amount requested is $38,401,000; 
Leveraged funding is $23,449,000; projects 
include: 
 
a.) Utilities Building Hardening - $3,213,000.00 
ask; $6,237,000.00 match; $9,450,000.00 total 
 
b.) Pinellas Park Interceptor - $4,488,000.00 
ask; $8,712,000.00 match; $13,200,000.00 total  
 
c.) Dunn Electrical Upgrades - $3,600,000.00 
ask; $5,400,000.00 match; $9,000,000.00 total 
 
d.) Pump Station Generators - $2,100,000.00 
ask; $3,100,000.00 match; $5,200,000.00 total 
 
e.) Mobile Home Park Wastewater Collection 
System Improvements - $25,000,000.00 ask 
 

 
09/01/2021 



Period Ending  
9/30/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

File ID 

 
 44. 

 
 21-1209D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of August 2021. 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
09/29/2021 

 
 45. 

 
 21-1210D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of August 2021. 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens Paid in Full 

 
09/29/2021 

 


